

In the Court of Ld. District Judge, North 24 Parganas, Barasat

**Present- Shri Somnath Bhattacharyya
District Judge I/C, North 24 Parganas**

**Misc. Case-244/2025 (P)
(CNR-WBNP01-007791-2025)**

Order No. 01
Date -11.08.2025

This is an application U/S 270 of the Indian Succession Act, filed by the Petitioner, Sukanta Saha through his Ld. Advocate Dibyendu Mondal praying for granting probate of the last Will & Testament dated 15-10-2010 executed by Santi Priya Guha since deceased.

Court fee paid is correct.

Register the application as Misc. (Probate) Case.

Petitioner files a petition praying for passing an order to keep the original will in question into the safe custody of the court.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

Sheristadar of the court is entrusted for keep the will into the safe custody of the court.

Petitioner also files a petition praying for permission to deposit maximum Court Fee of Rs. 50,000/- on the ground stated therein. The prayer is considered and allowed. Notice need not be issued upon the collector, North 24 Parganas.

Petitioner also files an affidavit of assets.

Requisites put in. Process fee is paid.

Issue notice accordingly .

Fix 23.09.2025 for SR upon General Citation and SR/AD upon O.P.

D/C by me

District Judge I/C
North 24 Parganas

District Judge I/C
North 24 Parganas